

kps

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO.1964 OF 2010**  
**IN**  
**SUIT NO.1965 OF 2010**

Jasmine S. Shah. ..Plaintiff  
-Versus-  
Mallika M. Jhaveri and others. ..Defendants

.....  
D.H.Mehta a/w Preeti Gada i/b Sudhir Shah and Associates, for the Plaintiff.  
R.A.Shaikh, for the Defendant No.1.  
C.M.Lokesh i/b Lex Forum, for the Defendant No.4.  
Sanskar Marathe i/b Singaporita and Dalvi, for the Defendant Nos.2 and 7.  
Mrs.Neera Chakravarty, Chief Manager, Indian Bank, Nepean Sea Road Branch, present in person.

.....  
**CORAM : S.C.DHARMADHIKARI, J.**  
**DATE : 05<sup>th</sup> October, 2010.**

**P.C.**

1 Mrs.Neera Chakravarty, Chief Manager of Napean Sea Road Branch of Indian Bank is present in the Court.

2 She makes a statement that during the course of day the Bank will provide all details of the accounts which were held in the said Branch and operated by the deceased either in his own name or as a partner of M/s Rajesh Enterprises.

3 Needless to state that if the heading of account is M/s Rajesh Enterprises or such other entity in which the deceased was a partner or share holder, the details thereof are also to be disclosed.

4 It is stated that the Defendant No.1 has not paid the licence fees and the Plaintiff is, therefore, facing the eviction proceedings.

5           On instructions and without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, Mr. Shaikh, learned counsel for the Defendant No.1 states that the outstanding is from June, 2010.

6           Let the outstanding amount towards the licence fees as computed by the Defendant No.1 be deposited in this Court by the Defendant No.1 within a period of two weeks from today. The amount be then paid to the landlord or licensor by the Plaintiff.

7           If the Defendant No.1 has any account with the Indian Bank, Napean Sea Road Branch and the said account is not allowed to be operated, the Bank will allow the Defendant No.1 to operate the account to the extent of deposit as directed by this Court in this order.

8           Stand over to 19th October, 2010.

**(S.C. Dharmadhikari, J)**